Land taken for the Purposes of a State Forest in Blocks XIV and XV, Mairaki Survey District, and Blocks II, III, VI, and VII, Rolleston Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of a State forest; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the eighteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine.

SCHEDULE.

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land taken.				Being	,					Situated in Block.			Situated in Survey District of
A. 2,307 1.756		P. 18	\[\begin{aligned} \text{Part R.S. 37080} & \dots & \\ \text{Part R.S. 33097}, \text{R.S. 33043} & \dots & \\ \text{Part R.S. 37080}, \text{R.S. 33059}, \end{aligned} \]		20070	DC		 D.G	20000	XIV II and III II, III, VI.		• • •	Mairaki. Rolleston. Rolleston.
.,	Ü		R.S. 32937, R.S. 32938	D.15.	34910,	м.ю.	32934	. a.v.	32890,		and VII	••	Rolleston.
103 50	$\frac{2}{0}$	0	Part R.S. 37080	•	• •		• •	• •	• • •	II and VI VI	••	• •	,,
136	1	28	Part R.S. 37080, part R.S. 332	51	• •			• •	• •	III (XV	••	• •	Mairaki.
920 1,533	_	0 26	Part R.S. 37080	 7080 •	R.S. 1	24741	r.s.	24426	. R.S	ŢIII III	• •	• •	Rolleston.
1,000	1		34287, part R.S. 33097, R.S. (Canterbury R.D.). (S.C.	. 3304	4	11111	, 10.10.	9 1.100	, 10.13		••	••	Troneston.

In the Canterbury Land District, as the same are more more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 73928, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, and thereon edged green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of March, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

(P.W. 54/515.)

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Road closed in Block X, Mangamuka Survey District, Town District of Kohukohu.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the road in Mangamuka Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

Approximate area of the road closed: 9-6 perches. Adjoining Lots 34 to 37 on D.P. 86, part Kohukohu Block.

Situated in Block X, Mangamuka Survey District (Auck-

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 74643, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of March, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 33/1331.)

Stopping a Government Road in Blocks VIII, Ohinemuri, and I, Waihi North Survey Districts.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of every other power and authority in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road hereby stopped:

R. P. Adjoining or passing through 1 33 Section 1, Block VIII, Ohinemuri Survey District.

26 1 22 Mataora No. 2 Block, Block VIII, Ohinemuri Survey District.

Whangamata No. 6B 3B Block, Block I, Waihi North Survey District. (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 24734.)

In the Land District of Auckland; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71949, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 2nd day of March, 1929.

E. A. RANSOM, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 34/968.)

Amending Regulations for the Election of Members of Harbour Boards.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 28th day of February, 1929.

 ${\bf Present:}$

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE SIR J. G. WARD, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by Order in Council dated the twenty-first day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven, and published in the New Zealand Gazette, No. 10, of the twenty-fourth day of the same month, regulations were made for the election of members of Harbour Boards:

And whereas it is desirable to amend the said regulations

in the manner hereinafter described:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of